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INDEPENDENT AI]DITOR'S REPORT

To The Members of Naxpar Pharma Private Limited

Report on the Standalone Financial Statements

1. We have audited the accompanying Standalone financial statements of Naxpar Pharma

Private Limited ("the Compaf,Y"), which

2024, and the Statement of Profit and Loss

Cash Flow Statement and the Statement of
notes to the standalone financial statements,

policies and other explanatory information'

Z. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to

us, the aforesaid standalone financial stat

Companies Act,20l3 ("Act") in the manne

conformity with the Indian Accounting
read with the Companies (Indian Acco

AS") and other accounting principles gen

the ComPanY as at March 31,2024, and

flows and the Statement of Change in Equity for the year ended on that date

Basis of Opinion

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SA0 specified

under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further

described in the Audiior's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section

of our report. We are independent of the Company in acoordance with the Code of Ethics

issued Uy ttre Institute o1 Chu.t...d Accountants of India together with the ethical

requirements that are relevant to our audit of the standalone financial statements under the

provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical

responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe

thai the audit evidence we have obtained is suffrcient and appropriate to provide a basis for

our opinion on the standalone frnancial statements'

Key Audit Matters

4. Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment' were of most

significance in our audit of the standalone financial itatements of the current period. These

matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the standalone financial statements as a

whole, unO in ior,oing our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on

these matters. We hav-e determined the m tter described below to be the key audit matter to

be communicated in our rePort'
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5. The Key Audit Matter How was the matter addressed in our
audit

Revenue is recognised when control of
the products being sold has been
transferred to the customer. The timing
of revenue recognition is relevant to the
reported performance of the Company.

We identified revenue recognition as a
key audit matter because there is
presumed fraud risk of revenue being
overstated at period end by recognising
certain transactions as revenue though
control over those goods may not have

transfened to the customers as at year-
end by changing the timing of transfer
of control.

In view of signifrcance of the matter we
applied following audit procedures in this
area, among others to obtain suflicient and

appropriate audit evidenco:

. Evaluated compliance of the revenue
recognition accounting policies by comparing
with Ind AS 115 "Revenue from Contracts
with Customers".

. Tested the design, implementation and

operating effectiveness of the Company's
general IT controls and manual controls over
the Company's systems which governs
recording of revenue, creation of new
customers and key controls over revenue cut-
offin the general ledger.

. Performed substantive testing by selecting
statistical samples of revenue transactions
recorded during the year and year-end cut-off
testing by veriSing the underlying
documents, which include testing contractual
terms of sale contracts / invoices, shipping
documents and proof of delivery to test
evidence for transfer ofcontrol.

. Evaluated adequacy of disclosures in
relation to revenue in the standalone financial
statements.

Information other than the financial statements and auditors' report thereon

6. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other
information. The other information comprises the information included in the Management
Discussion and Analysis, Board's Report including Annexures to Board's Report, Business
Responsibility Report, Corporate Govemance and Shareholder's Information, but does not
include the standalone financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The Annual
report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.

7. Our opinion on the standalone financial statements does not cover the other information and

we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

8. In connection with our audit of the standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to
read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is

materially inconsistent with the standalone financial statements ot our knowledge obtained

during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. When we

read the Annual Report, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are

with governance.required to communicate the matter to



Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Statements

9. The Company's management and Board of Directors are responsible forthe matters stated

in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial
statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance

including other comprehensive income, cash flows and the Statement of Change in Equity of
the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India,

including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act. This
responsibility also includes the maintenance of adequate accounting records in acoordance

with the provision of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing

and detecting the frauds and other inegularities; selection and application of appropriate

implementation and maintenance of accounting policies; making judgments and estimates

that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate

internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and

completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the

standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

10.In preparing the standalone financial statements, management and Board of Directors are

responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing,

as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concem basis of
accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease

operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. The Board of Directors is also

responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements

11. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or effor,
and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high
level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conduoted in accordance with SAs

will always detect a material misstatement whon it exists. Misstatements can arise from
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could

reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these standalone financial statements.

12. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also :

o Identiff and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures

responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate
to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement

resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from eror, as fraud may involve

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
internal controls.

o Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to

design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section

143(3Xi) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether

the Company has adequate internal

operating effectiveness of such controls.

ls system in place and the



o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

o Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concem basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the
Company's ability to continue as a going concem. If we conclude that a material
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the
related disclosures in the standalone financial statements or, if such disclosures are

inadequate, to modiff our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence
obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions
may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

o Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial statements
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
presentation.

13. Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the standalone financial statements that
individually or in aggegate makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably
knowledgeable user of the standalone financial statements may be influenced. We consider
quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work
and in evaluating the results of our work and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified
misstatements in the standalone financial statements.

14. We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identiff during our audit.

15. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied
with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them
all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

16. From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those
matters that were of most significance in the audit of the standalone financial statements of
the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our
auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or
when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be

communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably
be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

17. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order") issued by the

Central Government of lndia in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give

in the "Annexure A" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order,

to the extent applicable.



18. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of
our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

b) In our opinion proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the
Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.

c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including other comprehensive
income), Cash Flow Statement and the Statement of Change in Equity dealt with by this
Report are in agreement with the books of account.

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with the
Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the
Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.

e) On the basis of witten representations received from the directors as on 31st March,
2024,taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as

on 31st March, 2024, from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of
the Act.

0 With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting
of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate
report in "Annexure B".

g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance
with the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended,

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us, the remuneration paid by the Company to its directors during the year is in
accordance with the provisions of the section 197 of the Act.

h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance
with Rule l1 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the
best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

i) The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations, if any on its financial
position in note no. 34 of its standalone financial statements;

ii) The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivatives
contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses; and

iii) There has been no delay in transfening amounts, required to be transfened to the
Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

iv) a) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no

funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share

premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other
person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ('Intermediaries"), with the

understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise,that the Intermediary shall,

whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in
any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries")

or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;



v)

vi)

b) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no
funds have been received by the company from any person(s) or entity(ies),
including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether
recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or
indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner
whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Benefioiaries") or
provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;
and

c) Based on such audit procedures performed that have been considered reasonable
and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused
us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e), as
provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any material misstatement.

No dividend has been declared or paid during the year by the Company.

Based on our examination, which included test checks, the Company has used
accounting softwares for maintaining its books of account for the financial year
ended March 31,2024 which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility
and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded
in the softwares. Further, during the course of our audit we did not come across any
instance of the audit trail feature being tampered with.

As proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 is applicable from
April 1, 2023,rcporiing under Rule l1(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors)
Rules, 2014 on preservation of audit trail as per the statutory requirements for record
retention is not applicable for the financial year ended 3l March,2024,

For Ladha Singhal & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: l2024IW

(Vinod Ladha)
Partner
M. No.: 104151

Place :Mumbai
Dated :27ftMay,2024
UDIN :pqrou rsl BKff D D nstqg



Annexure A to Independent Auditor's Report

Referred to as 'Annexure A' in paragraph 17 of the Independent Auditors' Report of even date to
the members of Naxpar Pharma Private Limited on the standalone financial statements for the
year ended on 3lst March,2024.

In terms of the information and explanations sought by us and given by the company and the
books of account and records examined by us in the normal course of audit and to the best of our
knowledge and belief, we state that:

i. In respect of the Company's Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets:

(a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including
quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment and relevant details of
right-of-use assets.

(B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangible
assets.

(b) The Company has a program of physical verification of Property, Plant and Equipment
and right-of-use assets, in our opinion, the frequency of verification is reasonable
considering to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets. Physical verification of
the assets has been carried out during the year pursuant to the programme in that respect.
According to the information and explanations given to us, no material discrepancies were
noticed on such verification.

(c) Based on the examination of the registered sale deed / transfer deed / conveyance deed
provided to us, we report that, the title deeds of all the immovable properties of land and
buildings (other than properties where the Company is the lessee and the lease agreements
are duly executed in favour of the Company) disclosed in the financial statements
included in properfy, plant and equipment, are held in the name of the Company as at the
balance sheet date, except in the case of certain immovable properties of the Company as

listed below whose title deeds are under dispute.:

Descripti
on of

property

As at the Balance
sheet date

Ileld in
the

name
of

Whether
promoter,
director
or their

relative or
employee

Period
held

Reason for not
being held in

name of
Company *

Gross
carrying

value

Net
carrying

value

Land 14,18,000 14,19,000 Ram
Gopal

NA Since
2007

Dispute for the
title of the land.

Possession is
with the

Company.
Company got
decree in their
favour from
district court

(d) The Company has not revalued any of its Properfy, Plant and Equipment (including right
of-use assets) and intangible assets during the year.



(e) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, neither any
proceedings have been initiated during the year nor are pending as at March 31,2024 for
holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions @rohibition) Act, 1988, as
amended, and rules made thereunder. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(i)(e) of the
Order are not applicable to the Company.

ii. (a) The inventories were physically verified during the year by the Management at reasonable
intervals. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
coverage and procedure of such verification by the Management is appropriate having regard
to the size of the Company and the nature of its operations. No discrepancies of 10% or more
in the aggregate for each class of inventories were noticed on such physical verification of
inventories when compared with books of account.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has been
sanctioned working capital limits in excess of Rs. 5 crores, in aggregate, at points of time
during the year, from banks or financial institutions on the basis of security of cunent assets.

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the quarterly
retums or statements comprising (stock statements, book debt statements, oredit monitoring
arrangement reports, statements on ageing analysis of the debtors/other receivables, and other
stipulated financial information) filed by the Company with such banks or financial
institutions are in agreement with the unaudited books of account of the Company of the
respective quarters except as disclosed in Note No 46 of the standalone financial statement.

iii. In respect of Investment in, provided any guarantee or securrty or granted any loans or
advances in the nafure of loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, Limited Liability
Partnerships or any other parties:

(a) The Company has not provided any loans or advances in the nature of loans or stood
guarantee, or provided security to any other entity during the year, and hence reporting
under clause 3(iiiXa) of the Order is not applicable.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, the investment made are in the
ordinary course of business and accordingly not prejudicial to the Company's interest.

(c) The Company has not granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans during the year.
Accordingly, clauses 3(iii)(c), (d), (e) and (f) of the Order are not applicable to the
Company.

iv. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company
has complied with the provisions of Sections 1 85 and 1 86 of the Companies Act, 2013 to the
extent applicable. The Company has not made investment, provided any loans, guarantee and
security during the year

v. According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not any
accepted any deposit or amounts which are deemed to be deposits within the meaning of
section 73 to 76 or any relevant provision of the Companies Ac! 2013, Hence, reporting
under clause 3(v) of the Order is not applicable.

vi. The maintenance of cost records has been specified by the Central Government under section
148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of company's products. We have broadly
reviewed the books of account maintained by the Company pursuant to the Companies (Cost

Records and Audit) Rules, 2014, as amended, prescribed by the Central Govemment for
maintenance of cost records under Section 143(1) of the Companies Act,2013, and are of the

opinion that, prima facie, the prescribed cost records have been made and maintained by the
Company. We have, however, not made a detailed examination of the cost records with a

view to determine whether they are accurate or comp



vii. In respect ofstatutory dues: ,

(a) Il our opinion, the Company has gene
dues, including Goods and Services
Income Tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, du -Cess statutory dues a
There d amounts payabl
Fund, Insurance, Income Tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, duty of Custom,
duty of Excise, Value Added Tax, Cess and other material statutory dues in arrears as at
March 3I,2024 for a period of more than six months from the date tley became payable.

(b) Details of statutory dues referred to-in sub-clause (a) above which have not been deposited
as on March 3r,2024 on account of disp'tes are given below:

Name of the
Statute

Nature of
the Dues

Amount
(Rs.)*

Period to
which the
Amount
Relates

Forum where Dispute is
Pending

The Finance
Act,1994

Service Tax 15,54,600 April2017
to June 2017

The Commissioner of
Central Excise (Appeals),
Chandisarh* includes interest and penalty@

viii' According to the information and explanations given to us. there were no transactions
relating to previously unrecorded income that havJbeen surrendered or disclosed as income
during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 196l (43 of lg6l).
Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(viii) ofthe order is not applicable to the Company.

ix. (a) Based on our audit procedures and on the basis of information and explanations given to
us' we are of the opinion that the Company has not defaulted in the repayment of loans or
other borrowings or in the repayment of interest thereon to the lendeis.- Accordingly, the
provisions of clause 3(ix) of the order is not applicable to the company.

(b) On the basis of information and explanations given to us, the Company has not been
declared as willful defaulter by any bank or financiaiinstitution or other tenAei.

(c) Term loans were applied for the pulpose for which the loans were obtained.

(d) On an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company, funds raised on
short term basis have, prima facie, not been used during the year for lbng-isnn purposes by
the Company.

(e) The Company did not have any subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures during the year
and hence, reporting under clause (ix) (e) of the order is not appiicable.

(f) The The Company has not raised loans during the year on the pledge of securities held in
its subsidiaries or joint ventures or associate companies and hence ieporting on clause 3(ix)(f)
of the Order is not applicable.

x. (1) The Company has not raised moneys by way of initial pu
(including debt instruments) during the year and hence r

offer or further public offer

Order is not applicable.
clause 3(x)(a) of the



(b) During the. year, the company has not made any preferential allotment or privateplacement of shares or conuertible debentu*r rn ily or partly or optionally) and hencereporting under clause 3(x)(b) of the order is not upptilaut..

xi' (a) To the best of our knowledge and according to the information and explanation given tous' no fraud by the company ind no material-fraud on the company itui^urrn noticed orreported during the year.

(b) To the best 9f o.ur knowledge, no report und ection 143 of theCompanies Act has been filed in form ADT-4 a 13 of Companies(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 withthe Central
date of this a"port. 

YrL' r'e \-errtr'rl year and upto the

(c) Based on our audit procedure performed and according to the information andexplanations given to us, no whistle blower complaints *rr, ,r..iied by the 
-orpuny 

duringthe year' Accordingly, the provisions of claur. j(*ixr) of the order are not applicable to theCompany.

xii' The company is not a Nidhi company and hence reporting under clause 3(xii) of the order isnot applicable.

xiii'In our opinion, the company is ce with Section r77 and lgg of the companiesAct' 2013 with respect to applic tions with the related purtrc, uio tt. details ofrelated party transactions have osed in the standalone financial statements asrequired by the applicable accounting standards.

xiv' (a) In our opinion and based on out examination, the company has an adequate intemal auditsystem commensurate with the size and n 
'e 

of its business.

(b) We have considered, the internal audit reports issued to the company till the date of theaudit report,

xv' In our opinion during the year the company has not entered into any non-cash transactionswith its Directors or persons connected wittrits directors and hence provisions of section 192of the Companies Act,20L3 are not applicable to the Company.

xvi' the Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the
dia Act, 1934. Hence, reporting undeiclause 3(xvi)(a), @i and (c) of the
ble.

(b) In our opinion, there is no core investment company within the Group (as defined in theCore Investment Companies (Reserve Bank) oirections, 2016) and accordingly reporting
under clause 3(xvi)(d) of the Order is not applicable.

xvii' The Company has not incurred cash_ losses during the financial year covered by our audit
and the immediately preceding financial year.

xviii' There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors of the Company during the year.
Accordingly reporting under clause 3(xviii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company

xix'According to the-information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the financial
131i91 ageing and expected dates ofiealisation-of finun.ial assets and payment of financialliabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements and oui knowledge of the
Board of Directors and Management plans and based on our examination of the evidence



For Ladha Singhat & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firnr Registration No.: l2024IW

rl.\i %(Vinod Ladha
Partner
M. No.: 104151
Place : Mumbai
Dated : 27n May, 2024
UDIN : Pqro q tst BkR DDtus" q ? .



Referred to as ,Annexure 
B, in paragraph lg(f) of the Ind uditors, Report of even datefiJl:"T:ft::':fi ffi';'out"'i'oii"i "' one nnanciar statements ror

Report on the Internal Financial controls under clause (i) of sub-section 3 of section r43 ofthe Companies Act, 2013 (utheA.t"t

I' we have audited the internal financial controls over fiiancial reporting of Naxpar pharmaPrivate timited ("the company') 
"r 

; il;M; 
"n)rozqin conjunciion with our audit ofthe.standalone Ind AS financial statements of the company for the year ended and as on that

Management's Responsibility for rnternar Financiar contrors

2. The Company's manageme
conhols based on the int, nd maintaining internal financial
Company con ting criteria established by the
Note on Audit control stated in the Guidance

of Chartered Accountants , leporting issued by the Institute
design, impiementation an hese-responsibilities include the

;:1,:1,*: '"1*lT,:,'# ffll",t lFl,,:,T;

preparationof reriabre,#;ffi 
.ilffi:1T;]1;fffi 

;;JHffi ffi1ff,,#::"::"ff iH'":;

Auditors' Responsibilify

3' s to express an opinion-on the Company's internal financial controls overbased on our audit. we conductei our audit in accordance with the
undersection,::.r13i_:T?ilj%1',ilf*.'iff ,i,;.:llr:t*#.#;ffi*,ffi1rii
internal financiar controls over financial reporting. Those standards and therequire that we comply with the ethical r.quir.n,rit, unJprun and perform thereasonable assurance about whether adequut. int.-ul financial controls

;lr:Tttlfr.ffiestablished 
and maintained and f ru.r, ,ontrols operat.o .n.tiuely in al

4. Our audit invo
internal financ
Our audit of
understanding of internal fin
material weakness exists. and
internal control based on the
judgment' including the assessment of the risks of materiar misstatement of the standalone IndAS financial statements, whether due to fraud or enor.

5' we believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide abasis for our audit opinion on the company's internal financial conhols system over financialreporting.



Meaning of Internar Financiar contrors over Financiar Reporting
6' A company's internar financial control over financiar reprovide reasonable ass

preparation of financial
accepted accounting pri
reporting includes thosi p
that, in reasonable detail.
assets of the .ornpuny; i
necessary to permit
generally accepted
are being made only in a

e regarding prevention or timely detection ofof the company,s assets that could have aal statements.

rnherent Limitations of rnternar Financiar contrors over Financiar Reporting
7.

lntrols over financial reporting
:nt override of controls, materiai

evaluation of the internal
subject to the risk that the inie
inadequate because or 

"rtun!.r in conditions, or that thepolicies or procedures may OJterioiat".

Opinion

8. In our opinion, to the best
the Company has, in
financial reporting
operating effectively as at
reporting criteria establishe
iniemal_conhoi stated in thr the essential components of
Financial Reporting irru.iU, lernal Financial Controls Over

ntants of India.

For Ladha Singhal & Associates
Uhartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: 120241W

v
(?
Partner
M. No.: 104151
Place : Mumbai
Dated :27hMay,2024
UDIN:



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Balance Sheet as at 3lst March. 2024
!mountu itr I in Lakhs, unlel othemisc

The accompanying notes are

As per our report ofeven date
For Indha Singhal and Associtts
Chanered Accountants

Fim's Registration No: l2O24tW

For rnd on behalf of the Borrd of Directon of Naxpar pharma
Privste Limited

Partner

M No l04l5l
Place: Mumbai

Date : 27th May,2024
UDIN i

l. Notr - Currena Asret!
(a) Property, plmt ed equipment
(b) Capital work in progress

(c) lntilgible ssers

(d) Right-of-usaasset

(e) Financial assets

(i) Investments

(ii) Other finecial sssets

(f) Other non-cunent assetg

2, Curtent Assets

(a) Inventories

(b) Finilcial 6sets

(i) Trade rec€ivabtes

(ii) Cash and esh equivalents

(iii) Bank baleces ofier rhu (ii) abov€
(iv) Loils

(c) Cutrcnt tu a$ets (net)

(d) Other flrent assets

. Equity

(a) Sh{e @pital

(b) Other equity

Liabilitis
Non - currenl lisbilitiq

(a) Financial liabitities

(i) Long tem botrowings

(ii) Lase Liabilities

(b) Defened tu tiabitity

(c) Long tem provisions

Curent liabilities
(a) Finucial liabilities

(i) Short tem borowings
(ii) Trade payables
. total outstilding dues ofmicro enterprises ed small

entgrpnses

- total outsteding dues ofcreditors other thil micro
enterpise &d small enterpdse

(iii) L€se Liabitities

(iv) Oth€r financial liabilities

@) Other cunent liabilities

(c) Shon rcm provision

(d) Curent tu liability (net)

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

7,889 80

2,060 98

78 88

930 E0

ll00
o/ )d

240 t2

7,243 38

232 99

23 2l

371 4l

ll00
57 93

413 06

n,2'19 15

2,902 65

3,196 54

I 8l

140 2)

l7 08

84 l1

8,352 99

2,1 il t3

2,68t 29

I ll
148 60

38 0l

l6 56

314 21

3,527 25

5,521 10

t.854 09

68 67

193 27

59 89

666

2,027 06

4,084 97

479 08

953 93

50 83

7t5 30

66 65

23 00

34 66

7r,47rov rf IBrcAPD/A



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
the year ended 31st March. 2024
r, unless otheRise staled)

The rccompanying nots are an integrar part of these st8ndalone rinanciar sralement,
As per our r€po( ofeven date

For Ladhs Singhrt snd Arsociates
Chartered Acountets
Fim's Registration No : l2024lW

&

For and on behalf of the
Private Limited

Prakash M. Shah

(Whole Time Director)

DIN 00440980

Baiju M, Shsh
(Whole Time Director)

DIN 00440806

Board of Directors of Naxpar phnrma

Partnet

M No l04l5l
PIaw: Mumbai

Date :27thMay,2024

I.JDIN:

Al tov I Sl6f frD

For the year ended
3lst March, 2024

For ahe y€ar end€d
3lst March, 2023Revenue from opemtions

Other inome

Totsl Incdme (I + II)

Erpenses

Cost of materials consumed

Purchoe of sbck in kade

Change in inventories

Employre benefits *penre
Finilce cost

Deprwiation and mortiztion expense

Other expenres

Total Expenses

Profit / (Loss) Before Tar (Itr-IV)
Tar Expensc:

(a) Cutrent tu
(b) Defered rq (Asset) / Liability
(c) Short @xess) provision for tu for ealier yeas

Prolit / (Lost for rhe ysr (V-Vt)
Other Comprehensive Income
A (i) ltems rhat will not be r@lassified to profit & loss

Remqsurements of post-employnent benefit obligations
(ii) In@me ru relating to it€ms that will not be reclusified

lo profit or loss

Totsl Other Comprehensive income

TOTAL COMPREEENSIVE INCOME FOR THE
YEAR(VrI+vltr)

Earnings Per Equity Shr re ot Rs.l 0/_ each :
Weighted average no of shuw @uic & Diluted)

(l) Baic Eming per Share (Rs )
(2) Diluted Eming per Shqe (tu.)

10,246 59

t6il
(207 tl

2,298 54

5s0 8l

690 6l

1,950 09

485 l0

646 l3

@ln--irt9



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 3lstMarch,2024

(All amounts in { in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

For the year ended
3lst March 2024

For the year ended
31st March 2023A. CASHFLOWFR@

Net Profit/(Loss) beforo tax
Adjustments for

Depreciation

Interest & Dividend income
Financ€ Cost
Profit on sale ofasset
Lease Modification
Sundry balances written off

king Capital Adj ustmen ts

Trade receivables

Other liabilities (Financials and Non Financial assets)
Cash generated from operations
Direct To< paid (Retund) [Net]
Net cash flow from / (used in) operating activities (A)

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTryITIES
Purchase of property, plant & equipment & intangible assets
Expenditure on capital work in progress

Sale ofFixed Assets

Sale / (Purchase) oflnvestment
Investment in fixed deposit
Interest & Dividend income

Net cash flow from / (used in) investing activities (B)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from long-term bonowrngs (net)
Proceeds from Short-term bonowings (net)
Finance Cost
Net cash flow from / (used in) financing activities (C)

Net increase (decrease) i squivalents (A+B+C)
Cash and cash equivalents ofthe year
Cash and cash equivalen the year

960.29

690.61

(41.35)

550.8 I

t,065.28

646.13

485. 1 0

( l. l5)

L I.OI

(791.s2

/515 t<

2.92

714.63

41,62

2,193,69

(197.78)

r,003. l3

(1,401.46)

28.25

8.37
u+ l.J )

(1,122 8s

10L25

25.00

z.J I

r5r.47)

919.01

t,436.73

(5s0.8 1 (48s. t0)

As per our report ofeven date

For Ladha Singhal and Associates
Chartered Accountants

Finn's Registration No : l2024lW

NeAy

For and on behalfofthe Board ofDire
Pharma Private Limited

Prakash M. Shah

(Whole Time Director)

DIN oo44o98o D .-J.---\
Baiju M. Shah -f 

I o 2

M. No. l04l5l
Place: Mumbai
Date:27thMay,2024
UDIN:

2tttotilqBr(FD

(Whole Time Director)

DrN 00440806



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 3!st March, 2024(All amounts in {in Lakhs, unless otherwis..tri.Cj- 

--

(A) Equity Share Capiral

Balance a, rt AjtiiTlJdii
in share capital during the year
as af March 31,2023
in share capital during the year

Balance rs at March 31,2024

(B) Other Equify

Securities
premium

Surplus in Statenrelrr
of Profit & Ioss

Accumulated other
comprehensive

income

Total

lrafance as at April 01,2022

ProfrT(Lbss) for the year

Other comprehensive income for the vear

c99.UU 3,559,27

742.84

(7.38)

(5.06)

4,050.88

742.84

(5.06)

499.00 4,302,11 fl2 44\

Profit{Loss) for the year
Other comprehensive income for the vear

780.14

(16.68)
780. I 4

(16.68

499.00 5,082.24 e2.1tT

jTh. ,..ornpanying notes are an integral part ofthese financial statements

NQ;.V
(Vino

Prakash M, Sbah

(Whole Time Director)

DrN 00440980

Baiju M. Shah

(Whole Time Director)

DIN 00440806

As per our report ofeven date

For Ladha Singhal and Associates
Chartered Accountants

Firmls Registration No : l2024lW

Partner

M. No. 104151

Place : Mumbai

Date : 27thMay,2024

UDIN:

-(qtoqrrtSKADDA

For and otr behalf of the Board of Directors of Naxpar pharma
Private Limited



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to standarone financiar statements ro. tt . y.u" ended 3rst Ma rch,2024(All amounts in t in Lakhs, unl.r. otf,.rrni...i.t'.ij

Note - I

A. CORPORATE INFORMATION:
Naxpar pharma private Limited is a private limited cor
subsidiary of pamax ;-;;;r"; 

";:":""-::::,:*l-t incorporated under the provisions of the companies Act, le56 and is a
pharmaceuticar ao,rnu,urljn:tttted 

The company is principally engaged in the business activities of manufacturing and exDorr of

B. SIGMFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIEST

l. Basis of preparation of Financial Statements:
These financial statements have b in accordance with thenotified by Ministry ofCorporate uant to Section t33 of 

dards (hereinater refened to as the 'Ind AS') as
Accounting standards) Rules as amended ,il;; ;; and other 

3 ('the Act') read with the Companies (Indian

The linan

fo[owing ,Ty:i:lT:ffJJH::"T,*illrirtfr';:ij:fiitingand Historical cost convention except for rhe(i) certain financiar assets and liabirities are measuJ ar iarr vatue lRefer note no, g)(ii) Defined benefit employee plan (Refer note no. l3)

tr i:li';: rt*tted 
consistently to all the periods presented in rhe financial statements. All assets and liabilitres have been

com zor3. 
)n current as per the company's normal operating cycle and other crjteria set out in the Schedure III to the

The financial s0atements are presented in INR, the functional currency ofthe ComDanv

2. Use ofEstimates and judgments:
The preparation ofthe financial statements requires the Maragement to make, judgments, estimates and assurnptions that affect the reportedam.unts ofassets and liabilities' disclosure ofcontingent liabilities as at the date of the financiar statements and the reported amounts ofrevenueandexpensesduringthereportingperiod 

Therecognition,measurement,crassificationordiscrosureofanitemorinformationinthe
financial statements is made relying on these estimates The estimates andjudgements used in the preparation ofthe financiar slatements arecontinuously evaluated by the maaagement and are based on historical experience and various other assumptions and factors (incrudingexpectations of future events) that the management believes to be reasonabre under the existing clrcumsbnces Actuar resurts may differ fromthose estimates' Any revision to accounting estirnates is recognised prospectivery in current and future Deriods.

criticar accounting j udgements and key sou rce of estimation uncenBintyThe company is required to make judgements' estimate; -a ^.u,nption. 
about the carryi g mount of assets and riabilities that are notreadily apparent frorn other sources The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historicar experience and other factors that areconsidered to be relevant. The estimates and underrying assumptions are reviewed on an on_going basis

(a) Recognition and measurement ofdefined benefit obligations, key actuarial assumptions _ Note no - 13(b) Estimation ofcunent tax expenses and payable - Refer note no. _ l4

3. Property, plant and equipment (ppE)
Property' plant aad equipment is stated at acquisition cost net ofaccumulated depreciation and accumulated impa-rrment losses, ifary

*:J:xJ:ilffiof 
propertv' Plart and equrPment comprises..its purchase price, inctuding import duties and non-refundabte purchase

use and estimated costs ofd 
ary directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to its working condition for jts intended
ng the item and restoring the item and restoring the site on which it rs rocated.

If significant parts of an item of property, plant and
(major components) ofproperry, prant and equipment. then they are te items
or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate only i :ilffr|]|: 

amount
the company and that the cost ofthe item can be reliably measured. inetlts asso flow to

:filt 
-o losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in the statement ofprofit and

;::;:yJot"tt 
-d equipment which are not readv for intended use as on the date ofBalance sheet are disctosed as ,,capital 

work in



4. Intatrgible assets
Intangible assets are caried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumurated impairment losses, ifany.
subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the futrue economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it rerates

ffin:i::frT:J;,1ffiil:1i"J 1;,fril:1"T:ffi::1,:';il:1,ili::,0 turther benent is expected nom its use and disposa,

Any expected loss is recognized immediately in the statement ofprofit and Loss.

Intangible assets that are ready for use are amo(ized on a stralght line basis.

5. Depreciatibn and AmortiatioD:

plant and equipment (ppE)

;tt"#" 
on a pro-rata basis on the straight line method based on estimated usef'l life prescribed under schedule II ro the

ilil::iff.'J,i:r:,r:lr,jo,.,T.1 
method ordepreciation orpropertv, prant and equipmenr is reviewed at each financiar year end and

(b) Intangible assets

ff;:tll::?T:H|::ff0",L[1fr,11"" as either nnite or indennite. Finiterire intangibre assets are amortised on a straight-rine basis

method for finite r assets is reviewed at each financial year end and adjustedintalgible assets, th ofindefinite life rs revlewed annually to determine whether itpectively basis revs
6. Investment propelties:

for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation or both, and that is not occupied by the compaay, is crassitied as

f;:il:ift*"* 
is measured at its cost, including related transaction costs and where appticabte bonowing costs tess

DePreciation on building is provided based on straight line method using the useful life as specified in schedule II of the companres Act,

7, Financial Instrum€nts:

Financisl sssets - Initial recognition:
are recognlsed when eco c

s recognised at fair v Fin h tcognltion' a

are recognised in the ofit 
" 

(FVTPL), ils

et. - tion value of

Subsequent meBsurement:
FinanciaJ assets are subsequently classified as measured at:
- amortised cost

- fair value through profit & loss (FVTPL)
- fair value through other comprehensive income (FWOCI)

The above

(a) the enti
irno

(b) the con

lffi'[Hil.l"t 
notreclassified subsequent to their recognition, except if and in the penod the company changes its business modet for

(i) Measured at amortised cost:
ts are ifthese financial assets are held within a business module whose objective is toets in 

d the contracfual terms of the financiai asset give rise on specified date to cashsolely principa.l amount outstaxding

(ii) Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI):
Finaacial assets are measured at FWocI, if these financial assets are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by bothcollecting contactual cash flows that give rise on specified dates to solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount

::::T::::::]j'l'jtj'T:t 
assets Fair value movements are recognized in rhe other comprehensive income (ocr). rnterest income

";;;;;;;;;;Jil;;cttmrrlalivp ooin ^' l^.-

';';.;;;;;;;;ff'::,



frir vBlue through s (F
ther than equity in me
financial assets are fair 

unless it is meas d at arnortised cost or at FWoCI on initial
any, recognised in the Statement ofprofit 

ges in fair value, luding interest income and djvidend income if

Equity instruments:

; 
nr basis) to present the subsequenr

are measured ar rair varue 
11 cij,. and rosses .,i.ing J'o,' changes in.rair varue #"#:I:#:l',:.:j::l*:::,J".:.ft:.i;'{j

il,"Jli[1ilJffff1?:.f:lt:y"']Tff]|:*'."J,t: oth" 
'o'p'.h.n,ive income' rhe cumurative gain or ross is not relrassined ro

Dividends on these investnen
dividends i, ..tub,i,h.i. i;i;;liffiT'ilhH;:ffT.T"?#'ff.ifj:T,tii:::1i"il'.ffi;*",:T::ff#1;:i?lL,:"f::J::::
iffi#,:;;:ffffi:f..:T:ij,::lliffi,fr:Ifl1nil:;*.;;;;;d* ;;;i.^u..0 re,iab,y Dividends recognised in

Impairment
The company recognises a loss allowance for Expected credit Losses (ECL) on financiar assets that are measured at amortised cost ard atFVocI The credit loss is difference between all iontractual cash flows that are due a - *i,,y ," accordalce with the contract and alr thecash flows that the entity expects to receive (i e all cash shortfalls), discounted at ttre originJ errective interest rate This is assessed on arrindividual or collective basis after considering all reason"ut. -J ,upportuble including thaiwhich is forward looking.

The company's trade receivables or contract revenue receivables do not contain significant financrng component and ross alowarce on trade
:?:il;*H"'jrfiTiled 

at aa amount equal I life time expected losses i.e. expectJd cash .r,oJar, u.ing ,i.prified approach for recognition

Under simplified approach, the
lifetime ECL at each reporting palrment loss allowance based on the

allowalce on the portfolio of tra matrlx to determjne rmpairment loss

the trade receivable ard is adjusted for forw default rates over the expected life of
and changes in the forward-looking estimates a.re analysed. aI observed default rates are updated

For finaacial assets other than trade receivables, the company recognises r2-months expected credit losses for alr originated or acqurredfina'rcial assets if at the reporting date the credit risk of the irnancial-asset has not increaseJ signiticartly since its initial recognition. Theexpected credit losses are measured as lifetime expected credit losses ifthe credit rist on nnancia-asset increases significantly since its initialrecognition' If, in a subsequent period' credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no ronger significaat increase m creditrisks since initia.l recognition, then the company reveis to ,.rognlring impairment ross ailowance baseoon l2 months ECL The impairment losses.and reversals are reiognisec in statement ofprofit -d-Lorr, For equity instruments and financiarassets measured at FVT?L, there is no requirement ofimpairmentlestjns,

Derecognition

The company derecognises a financial asset when the contracfual rights to the cash flows from the financiat asset expire, or it trarsfers rishrsto receive cash flows from an asset, it evsluates ifand to what exteni it has retained the .isr.s arra .e*rros ofownership. whr" it h^;:'i?lJ;transferred norretained substantially all of the risks -a r.*rJ, ort. asset, norr;sfe;;;;;; of the asset, the company continues rorecognise the tansferred Bsset to the extent ofthe comp*y'".ontinuing involvement.

In that case' the company also -::g"Tt'3 associated liability, The transfened asset a.nd the associated riabirity are measured on a basis thatreflects the rights and obligations that the Company has ,.tuin.d. 
--



Financial Liobilities
Initial Recognition and measurement
Financial liabilities are recognised when the company becomes a party to the contractuar provisions ofthe instruments Financiar riabirities
are initially recognised at fair value net
rne comiany,s?n"n.i-J muiuti.. in.r j;'#jrflT#J,#Jlrm;rur:,TJJ*:g:r".*lronr or ross

8. Falr Value Measuremenl
The company measures financial instru lents, such as, derivatives, investments at fair varue at each balance sheet date. Fair varue is the pricethat would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurementdate The fair value measurement is basec on the presumption that the transactjon to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes ptace either:

(a) In the principal market for the asset or liabilig, or
(b) In the absence ofa principal market' in the most advantageous market for the asset or liabirity

or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the company. The fair varue ofal.asset or a liabirity is measured usrngns that market participalts would use when pricing the asr.t o, tiuuir',ty,*rtiling that market participants act in therr econom jc

A fair value measurement ofa non-financial asset takes into
asset in its highest and uest use or uv settnc i,. -0,r,..r.?'.",oJuT':,ilTL'J.?"#'"',tT:.',l3'H.11f:l1tilfffi:,1"ff?fJ;;ilijl;uses valuation tecbniques that are approiriatt in flt. .irfu,nrtunces ard for which sufficient data are avairabre to measure fair value,maximising the use of relevant obsewalle inputs ana tiniriri"g tt. u* or unour.*"il"-inpu,r. err 

^..rs 
a.nd riabirities for which fair va',uei:#i'ffil:l't'ffiH,ff,ilH.;ijffXi,X;lf;,;:ffiil;';;;;ilili#",, d.,.,ibr;;,;;;, ;,,;,. rhe,owes,

(i) Level I - Quoted (unadjusted) market pdces in active markets for identical assets or liabiriues

:ll.f]|ij - Valuation techniques for which nt r"*.tii."a input thar is signincant toii.-tai. uuru. measurement is directry or indirectly
(iii) Levet 3 - valuation techniques for which the lowest lever input that is significant to the fair varue measurement is unobservabre
For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the compaay determines whether hanstbrs haveoccuned between levels in the hielarghr by re-assessing categorisation (based on tt, ro*.rt level input that is significant to the fair varuemeasurement as a whole) at the end ofeach reporting period.

For the purpose of fair value discroLu11s, the company has determined classes of assrts and liabiljties on the basis of the nature,characteristics and risks ofthe asset or liability and the levei ofthe fair value hierarchy as explained above.

9. IDventory

Inventories are valued at the lower ofcost and net realisable value, cost is computed on a First in Firslout (FIFo) cost offinishedgoods and work-in-Progress include all costs ofpurchases, conversjon costs and other costs in urred in bringing the inventoriestotheirpresentlocationaadcondition Thenetrealisablevalueistheestimatedseilingpriceintheordinarycourseofbusinessress
the estimated costs ofcompletion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

10. Cash and Cash Equivalents:
cash and cash equivalents include cash and cheque in hand, bank balances, demand deposits with banks and other short-tsrm highly liquidmvestnents that are readily convertible to k own amounts of cash & which are subiect to ar nsignificant risk of chaages in varue whereoriginal maturity is three months or less.

I l. Foreign Currency Transactions:
a) Initial Recognition
Transactions in foreign currency 

-are- 
recorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of transaction. Exchange differences arising onforeign exchange transactions settled during the year are ,..Jgnirea in the statement ofprofi d Loss ofthe vear.

b) Measurement ofForeign Currency Items at the Balance Sheet Date

:ff';ilifiil:ffi[T;:Hj:t.1'"::T.::1"'::'"'j:1-u''t'.,,*ing excharge r res. Non monetary items are recorded ar rhe

-i luHns -t.'?'

tnt



12. Revenue Recognition:
Revenue is me

can be reliabry ltjtlu.to 
o:**ilugle The company recognises revenue when the amount ofrevenue

the company;s omic benefits will flow to the company and specific criteri" huul i*n 
-r.t 

ro. .url or

Sale ofGoods

are to the buyer as per the terms ofthe contract, Revenue
receivable, net ofrefums and allowances, trade discounts

Rendering of Services
Income from services rendered is recognised based on agreementy arrangements with the custo

Export Incentives 
ersrovrtrwrr' wrur urc cusromers as tre service is performed/rendered

Ex?ort tncentives received pursuant to the Duty Drawback Sclaccrual basis, to the extent i't is probable that realizutlon ir...tji|t -d Merchardise Export from India scheme (MEIS) are accounted on an

Interest

H::1il il:::,Tj::'.:l:.lme 
proPortion basis taking inro accounr rhe amounr outstanding and the interesr rare appricabre ard based on

Dividend

Dividend Income is recognized when right to receive the same is estabrished.

13. Employee Benefits:
The Company llowing post-employment plans:
(a) Defined be a Fatuity and
(b) Defined co such as provident fund & Superannuation fund

a) Defined-benefit plan:

*T^oi.i^lt balance sheel i" 
"'l3i1i1 a;nn€d b€n^efir graruity plan is the present varue of defined benefir

il'ff[fiff::,'.!J:T,,T.}fl[j,f,|jan assets' n'e a'nn.oi"nei* Jbrigutron, i,.,r."ruJ -",aryiv u.*u,i..

The company recognises the following changes in the net defined benefit obligation as an expense r.n the statement ofprofit and loss:
(a) Sewice costs comprising cunent service costs, past-service costs, gains and rosses on curtailment and non-routine settrementsl and
(b) Net interest expense or income
The net interest cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net balarce ofthe defined benefit obligation and fair value ofplanasssts. This cost is included in employee beneirt.*p.nr., in th.'*utement ofthe profit & loss.

Re

(a/ gfrom

(b)

(c) t ofasset ceiling
ceiling

il:ifffifiXilh:::" in which thev occur directlv in other comprehensive income. Re-rneasurement are nor recrassified to prorit or

in relatiOn to various assDmnfi^nc in^t,,dih^ a,6._^ -

co mpary 0.,.- ;; TX,l"Jil::f ii:#ff :,1? ;
but the applioation of different assumptions could nave

rehensive income and balance sheet. There may be also in

b) Defined-contribution plan:

separate funds and does not have any legal or
ons to the employees, provident fund wjth the
Employees, pension Scheme. The Compary,s
ich the employees perform the sewices that the

€olim9



c) Other employee benefits:

[?:fiffT.T*',sences 
which are not expected to occur within rwelve monrhs affer rhe €nd of the period in which the employee renders

actuarial valuation. 
recognised as a liability at the present vaJue of the obligation 

^ t ,h. grrun.. sheet date determined based on an

E]#fl::il::,ffi:ff'-'*T:Hffll',:1ff:.,T:;ffif::Jlj: paid in exchange ror the services rendered by emproyees are

14. Taxes on Income:
Income tax comprises cunenl and defened ta.r. Income tz
relates to items dlrectly recognized in equity or ln oii.;;#rtJiffiJ:"Xogaized 

in the statement of profit and loss excepr ro the extenr ir

profit due to temporary differences between
provisions are included in cunent liabilitjes.

current tax assets and liabilities (on a vear
assets and liabilities on net basis. d riabirities on a net basis or to rearise the

sets and liabilities are recognized for deductible
their carrying amount in financial statements.

t will be available against which the deductible
s can be utilized Defened tax asse$ are not

d to the extent that it js no longer probable
to be utilized. Defened income tax assets

;et is realized or the liability is settled, based on

Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in ocl or drrecily in equity,

Minimum Altemative Tax (.MAT,) c

;trilJ.Hfl?#ffiT,fi;ffh]. t:J,* :lTJffi::'ffi.:";i:ffijT;::
normal income-rax during the specrfied peri s no longe nce to the effect that company will pay

15. Borrowing Cost:
General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributabre to the acquisition, constructron or production of qua.rif,ing asse6 arecapitalized as a pa't ofcost ofthat assets, during the period till all the activities necessary a p..p..,r,. Quali$ing assets for its ntended useor sale are complete during tbe period oftime that is required to complete and prepare the assets for its intended use or sale. eualifing assetsare &ssets that necessarily take a substantial period oftime to get ready for their intended use or sa.le.

other bonowing costs are recognized as ar expense in the period in which they are incurred.

l6,Earnings per Share:
Basic eamings per shares are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss after tax for the period attributable to equity sharehorders by rheweighted average number of equity shares outstanding auring the period. For the purpose of carculating diluted eamings per share, rne netprofit or loss for the period attributable to the equity shareholders and the weighted average number ofshares outstanding dudng the period isadjusted for the effects ofall dilutive potential equity shares.

17. Assets held for disposel
The company classifies non-cunent assets as held for sale iftheir cunent carrying amounts wilr be recovered principalry through a sare ralherthal through continuing use such non-cu[ent assets classified as held for sa.le are measured at lower oftheir carrying amount and fair valueless cost to se' Any expected ross is recognised immediatery on satement of profit & ross.

f:ff#JT:.ff:,""',tTXi"Jtr ;1ffi:T'il,: i:ll?J,'#;,T. 
*r depreciared or amortised Assets and riabirities crassined as herd ror sare

18. Leases:

ctive April 1' 2019' the company has adopted Ind AS l16 "Leases" and applied to aI rease contracts existing on the date ofinitial
oilif 

*t 
^oototd 

retospective method along with transition option to r.*grir. rigr.t-or-uso assets (RoU) at an amounr equar ro

The Company as lessor

::::'"T":i::i::1,T:ilH:r:';:rffiJr.::*'of the rease traa substantialrv ar the risks ard rewards of ownership to the



Rental

solely ne basis over the term ofthe relevant lease. where the rentajs are structured
{ue rec nsate for the company's expected inflationary cost increases, such increases

The company did not make any adjustments to the accounting for assets herd as a ressor as a resurt ofadopting the new rease standard.
The Company as lessee

lease, at

nding liab of commencement of the lease, the

ow value h it is a lessee, except for leases with

line basis alue leases, the Company recognizes

comprising the followins:
liability

the commencement date less lhe incenlives received

- resloratton costs

They are subsequentry measured at cost ress accumulated depreciation and impairment rosses

Right-of-use asset

evaruatedrorrecov :::lin'".ffi*Ti:[tr*::ilr1.'*ff'-,:,;ffiH'.1:',ffi1^j:;].'1;;:;;,f..*..

ue ofthe following lease payments:
ase incentives receivable

measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date
e guarantees

ertain to exercise that option, and
ects the Company exercising the option

also included in the measurement of the liability. .Ihe 
lease

rate cannot be readily determined, which is generaily the case
the rate that the individual lessee would havJto pay to borrow
set in the similar economic environment with simrtar terms.

tract as a le om nonlease components ofthe connact mcontract to

the non_leas 
onent on the basis of the relative stard_alone

Lease paymen

the remaining so as to achieve a constant rate ofinteresr on
attributable to entofprofit and loss, unless they are directly
that triggers th ald loss in the period in which the condition

19, Provisions, Contingent h:A provision is recognise
aad it is probable th-at an 

e group has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably,I be required to settle the obligation,

ffirffi:J":l':"rff:ilT:Hil::tr;1i,IJilr::,ilt'.1'"lttnents to be derived bv rhe companv rrom a contract are rower rhan the

rgauon 0r a p probably not require an
e ascertained When there is a possible
, no provision

ents.

Qffi'
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NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 3lst March,2024

(All smounts ltr t in Lakhr, unless otheryise stated)5 Invqlmenb

6 Other linsncial a$ets

7 Oaher tron-current sssets

8 Invetrtoris

doms are accounted, considering the

inrtruments, rt frir vrtw-if,iEiofit & loss

Sahakui Bmk Ld (20,000 Shres of Rs 25l- each)
Sahakui Bmk Borivati Ltd (2O,OOO Shqes ofRs. 25l_ each)
Sahakari Bmk Ltd. (10,040 Shues oftu. 25l. each)
Solid W6re Managemenr Ld (tO,OOO Shares ofRs t0/_ each)
r for Impairnent oflnvestments

Aggregate Mount of quoted investrre.nts
Aggregate mount of unquoted investments before imoaiment

As aa 3lst March, As at 3lsi March,
Unsecured, Cor
Seourity Deposit

ParticulaB As aa 3lst March,
1n) A

As trt 3lsa March,
2023

(Valued aa Cost or Market value, whichever is lower)
Raw Material
Work in Progress

Finished Goods

Packing Material
0ther Material

1,385 4l
220 7l
354 39
'to9 26

212 81

925 58

220 70

147 30

575 23

242 33

Note: Mte 2,902,65 z,lll.l3



Notes to 
rch,2024

9 Trsde Receivoblc

13 Other current assets

Ar at 3lst March.

: A.llowuce for expwted credit loss

Particulas Less thsn 6 6 monJhs - | l-2 yesrs 2-3 yeare More than 3 yean Toaal
unotsputod Tr8de R@ejvables -
:onsidered good

J,r5232 28 2l 963 638 3.196.54

Jndisputed Trade Receivables -
vhich have signifirot incrrue in
:redit risk

Undisputed Trad€ Rrceivables -
lredit impaired 27 32 ,1 at
)isputed Trade Reeivabte! -
lonsidere.d good

Bve significilt

Less : Allowance for
3,1s2.32 28,21 963 6.38 3,223.86

gredit loss )1 1)

28.21 638 3.196.54

which have significmt incrse in

Cash rnd Cash Equivalents

Cash on Hmd

Balme with Scheduled Banks
- In Cufient Accounts

As at Jlst Mnrch,

Bonk balsnces other than cash & cash equivalents

Particulsro As at 3lst March,
2024

As at 3lst March,
2023

emproyees
l7 08 l8 0t

l? 08 38 0l

Psrticulon As at 3lst March,
2024

As at 3lst March,
2023

Advilces r*overable in coh or in kind or for value to be rrceived
Bdan@ with Govemment Authorities

- Balilce with GST

262 31

293 19

t22 88

25r l9

fflF.$' \g\l 555 56 314.21



14 Shere Capihl

NAXPAR P
Notes to Financisl Staa

(AIr amounts rch'2024

(ii) Tems/right! rttsched to Equity Shrrs

ffi",,TiTil:#,ff.:lT';ir::,,:,::,:,,:iT:1i1,J*:_1i.ll]-r,l :i:r Each.equityshaehorderisentitredtoonevotepcrequityshare 
herd rntheeventoror the compuv, the holders or equitv shues witt b€ entitred to ,*.iu" ,,',iiin-g';*.#ffi"i*ff:"T":11J:i1ffi:Tfl'#:.::i:rtil:ilHi

will be in proportion to the number ofequity shares held by the shreholders,

(iD No clss ofshrcs have ben issued as bonus shues or for consideration other thm cash by the company during the period offive years immediately preceding the cutrenl

(iv) No class ofshares have been bought back by the company during the period offive yws immediatery pre@ding the eutrenr yefi end

Equity Shqes oiRr lol- qch

50,00,000 Equity Shares ofRs l0/- ach, tulty paid up

Rwonciliationofnumberoasharsoutstandingrtthebegitrning 
rtrdattheendolthereportingp€riodl

mber of shees at the begiming of the yw
Add: Issue of Shues during the ywl
Numbcr ofsharer at the end of th.

(v) Dcaail ofshsrs hetd by the holding compsny, the uttimate
Eolding Company

company. their subsidiaries & assiatq :

49,90,000 Equity Shtres held by pmq Lab Limited

A! at 3lst March, 2024 As 8t 3lst March. 2023

No ofshares at
beginning of the No ol!hares at

end ofthe yeor

No ofshrres at
beginning of the No o[shares at

end ofthe year

Pmq Lab Limited
Prakash M Shah



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statemeots for the year ended 31st March. 2024

(All amounts ir I in Lrkhr, unlss otheruise stated)15 Other equity

16 Long-Tem Borowingr

in Statement ofprofit & loss

other @mprehensive in@me - Acturial GainV(Los*s)

As rt 3lst March. As at 3lst March,

R@eived during the yeu on issue ofEquity Shues
Less: Utilistion / trmsfers during the yw

Surplui / (Deticit) in Sratement ofprcfir and Losr

Add,(L€ss): profit(loss) for the yw

c) Accnmulated other comprphensive income - Acturritl Gains

As al 3lst March,

Tem Lorns
(i) From Bank

Vehicle Irrnr
(i) From Bank

The tem loil is wured by way of equilable mortgage of Lild, Building located 6t plot No 182, Village Gurumajr4 Tehsil Nalag4h, Dist Solan, Himchal praoesnr imovable & Hypotheotion of movable machheries od perrcnal gua;iltee by the directors,
(B) All the vehicle lous ae wured by way of Hypothecation of respective vehicle
(C) Repayment profile ofTem Loils is se! out 6 below:

1025%

to zv/o
925%
9 25%
1020%
8.15%

8 200/0

9 ov/o
7 40%

7 tv/o
8 10Vo

9 00%

Sahakui Bank Ltd

:Mahindro Bdk Ltd
Mahindra Bank Ltd

Kotak Mahindrs Bank Ltd
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd
HDFC Bank Ltd

Tem Lom

Tem Lom
WCTL

WCTL
Tem Lou
Tem Lom
Ce Loan
Ce Loan

Cr Loan

Car Lom
Car Loan

Bus Loan

Ito4l

48

t6

2l
49

n1
l5

4

)a

52

)J

April 2024 to August

2027

March 2028

luly 2025

December 2025

April 2028

December 2031

June 2025

luly 2024

August 2026

November 2026

July 2028

October 2028



NAXPA
Notes to Financial

(Allamo rch'2024

17 Long-Tem provisiotr

Trade

20 Oaher nnancial Lisbilitis

iHffiffii::ffT.Ll#fii;f'ff#;"5 ilu3if:tlJ:?::il?,1"ffiff;j;lT;inffi",j,.,T1ff.1"fr,..

A! at 3l!t Msrch,

Apna Sahakari Bank Ltd
Kotak Mahindrs Buk

(working capital facility from Banks is secured by way ofHypothacation ofstocks, book debts and entire cufient assetsthe mmpany The facility is further wured by pari pasu chargr on n*"a urrat, and personal guarantee ofall the Direotorsthe ompmy.)

Maturities of Long-Tem Bonowings

Iran! lrcm related partiq
From Holding Conpmy, payable on demmd
From Directors, payable on demand

I4ans lrom oaher psrties

From InterarDorate

1,779 99

470 89

1.309 l0

679 63

520 7r

2,510 28

31 08

469 t4

288 42

2.2s7 54

Tnde Payrble

PorticultB

Trade Pevahlesr

As rt 3lst March,
1n, A

As at 3lst March,

Totsl outslanding dues ofmicro enterprises ud smEll etrteDrise
Total oubtmding dues ofcreditors other than micro enterprises d small enterpriss t,854 09

479 08

953 93

2,141.64 1,433.01
tne

As at 3lst March, As ra Jlst March.
) Amount remaining unpaid to any at the end of each accounting [a/perio-<l-

The mount of interest pai
made to the supplier beyond the appointed day during ech ac@unting yw

The amount ofinterest due and payabre for the period ofderay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond the
The mount ofinterest accrued ild remaining unpaid at the end ofuct accounrino ves

er lntercst remaining due and payable even in tho succ*di us, until such dale when the interest
paid to the small enterprise, for the purpose ofdisllowm a deductible expenditure under section

schedule for the yesr ended otr 3l March, 2024

Prrticulan Not due Jhe

MSME

Others
212 35

91't 93

8l 20

921 94

l-2 r 2-3 r More than 3 Total

030 5n 8 8l
293 55

1.854 09fotal l 130.28 r,003,14 0.30 5l 881 2.1 41.64

for the on 31
Particulan Not due

Less than I l-2 vears 2-3 More than J years TotalvISME

)thers
293 t6
451 2a

t85 92

4't1 42 479 12 28 t4 t7
4't9 08

953 93Iotal 744.44 657.34 479 12.28 14.11 1.433.01

lnterest A@rued But Not Due



NAXPAR PIIARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statemenh for the year ended 3lst March.2024

(AIl amounts In I in L8kis, utrls, otheilic€ stated)2l Other Currena Liabititis

22 Short-Tcm Provirion

23 Revenue from Operations

25 Cost ofMateri8l Consumed

26 Purchase olStock In Trsdc

Prrticulan
As al 3lsl March,

2024
As at 3l!t March,

2023Statutory

Advmc€s fiom Customers 59 75

014
60 24

641

59,89 66.65

Particulsro As rt 31st Mrrch,
2024

As at 3lst March,
2023Provision hr Gratuity

Provision for Lave Ensshment
544
t22

r8 58

46)

6,66 23 00

Sale ofGoods
(a) Sales

Sale of Seryics

@) Labour Charges

l4,2tE 93

3,982 l8

t2,51 t 61

3,538 45

Oth€r Income

PsrticuhE For the year ended
3lst March.2024

For the year ended
3lst March,2023Dividend

Duty drawback

Exchange gain

Export Incentives

Inlerest from bonk on FDR
Interest from wurity deposits

lnlerest on Hundi Interest

Interest on Income Td Refund

Lme Modification

Other Income

Profit on sale ofasset

Unwinding oflnterest on Ssurity Deposits

o.20

0.17

0.2s

t.60

9.59

Lt9
30.37

4.23

1.02

3.19

0.61

020
664

23 96

l0 85

083

128
412

tt5

58 4r 55.05

For th€ year ended

Raw Materialr & Pecking Material Consumed :

Opening Stock

Add:- Purchmes during the year

Less: - Closing Stock

Opening Stock ofFinished Goods Tradeo

Add: Purchases during the yw

Less: Closing Stock ofFinished Goods Traded

bilt^9



NAXPAR PHARMA PRryATE LIMITED
Notes to Financisl Statements for tbe yesr eoded 3lst March.2024

(All8fioun& in f in Lakhs, unlsr othcruisc rtated)27 Chenger in Inventoriq

28 Employee Benelit Erpenss

30 Depreciation snd rmortiation erpetrse

At the beginning ofthc period
(i) Finished Goods
(ii) Work In Progress

Aa ahe end of the period
(i) Finishe.d Goods

(ii) Work In Progres

t29 13

185 50

t41 30

220 70

Saluies md wages

Bonus & Ex-grstia

Staffwelfare expenres

Gratuiry paid

Employer's conrribution to provident funo

Contribution ro ESIC

Lave enshnent

Finance Cosi!

Bank chuges & omission
Interes! paid to bank - Working Capital

Interest psid to bank- Tem Lod
Interest paid - Vehicl€ Loe
Int€rest on lscd assls

Interest paid to others

lnterest on ungured lom

Psrticulen For the year ended
3lst Merch- 202,1

For the year ended
3lst March.2023

vvprEcrauon on propeny, ptut ed equlpment

Anortisation of intilgible Nets
Amortistion of Right !o use of lrue assels z;ffit.

s93 47

l0 63

86 50

578 I5

597

62 00

AeR
Total

690.61

fA's

R



31 Ott*Erpcola

.- NAXPARIPHARMAPRIVATELIMITED
Not$ to Financial Slstements for the year ended 3lst March,2024(All amounh in t in l,okhs, u"io, ott"r*ir".i;;;"' 

.

^

(A) Mrlutrcturlng Drpcru
csl &glassntrccon$ned

Powa & ftrel commed
Fr.tory aeqH
Frcight & ocroi
loding unloodirrg & prcking charges
Li6ef€
R€pair& minteme

-Plot & nrchinery
-Building

-Othq
Seo[ity clwge
Pollutiotr ontrol qp€res

(E) Sdling rtrd Diraributioo Erpeou
Sa.les Prcmoaion Exgenws
Adv€nis€mmt Experees

Freight Outwed
Tevelling Exporc
CHAChrga
Comision psid

Export Insrc
Export Expmses

Producf Dev. & R€istEtion

(C ) Adnirlstmtivc rnd Gcncnl Erpcuo
Rqt Rat$ & Tu6
Inrurarrce

lf,gal & Profe$ionrl Fs
PEyment to Auditom

A, ruditor:
- Ststutory ed Tu odit f€
In oahd qprcity:
- Tetion Mattqs
- Otlsmattm

ROC Filing Fcs
fficeErperees
Conveysrte

Sundry Bduce Woff
Printirg & Staion*y
Telephoni Expens
Po$age & Couds
Donation

Motor Cs Expens
Elcrricity Chrges
Mmbership& Subsiption
Corporate Snial Respouibility Eryetrs€s
Provision for Impairmont of Investmfi t
Othr Expenses

22996

103.94

625,88

n88
r55 4l

1,340 09

343

t97.E9

n2fp

183 98

83 00

527 97

93 30

97 62

I,t95 l7
106

171 34

155 99

19.11

635

5290

93 ll
1.33

026

0.03

0.70

57.53

085

52m
67 94

ll s3

0 5l

056

20 54

67 73

60.74

192 06

750

040

006

JW
27 88

2t 62

744

7.49

2s6
47 05

753

218

t sl

W



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to standarone financiar statements for the year ended 3lst March, 2024(All amounts in I in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

32 Income taxes

(b) Ta* reconciliation
A reconciliation between the statutory income tax
is as follows :

rate applicable to the company and the effective income tax rate of the companv

(b) The movement in deferred tax

As at March 31,2024

assets and liabirities during the year ended March 3r,2024 and March 3r.2023:

ncome Tax

For the year ended
March 31.2024

For the year ended
March 31.2023

Relating to origination and reversal oftemporary
difference

Total deferred income tax expense/(credit)

Toial income tax expense/(credit)

193.28

(33.04)
304.00

(1e.08)

t60.24 284.92

19.91 37.52
19.91 37.s2

180.r5 322,44

) Reconciliation ofeffective tq

For the year ended
March 31,2024

For the year ended
March 31,2023Profit /t'lncc

Enacted income tax rate in lndia
Tax at the enacted income to< rate
Reconciliation line items:
- Others

960.29

25.17%

24t.68

(6 1.54)

r,065.28

2732%
296.36

26.08

180.15 322.44

(Credit)/ Charge in
Statement of prolit

and lossD e fe rred ta x 1a ssets ;fi a bi I i t-ti es

On losses and unabsorbed depreciation
expenses allowable on palnnent basis

491.37

(111a

at March 31,2023

As at
April 01,2022

(Credit)/ Charge in
Statemen t of profit

and loss

As at
March 31,2023

Del-erred tax (assets)/liabilitres
On Account of Depreciation
On losses and unabsorbed depreciation
On expenses allowable on payment basis

,ffi.

438.09

( 13.85)

47,37

(11.80)

485.45

(25.65

424.24 35.57 459 Rn

F
r.r I

-l

ft
KcourrrtDZ
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NAXPAR PHARMA PRTVATE LIMITED
Notes to standarone ffnanciar statements for the year ended 31st March, 2024(All iimounts in { in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

33 DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO IND AS - 19 "EMPLOYEE BENEFITS"
i) Gratuity: In applicable laws,
Plan") coverin . The Gratrritv p he Cratuity

completion orfive years "r."",,""J1'rl;1ffi.: (subjecr to

:".tf 
*o tenure of employment' Liabilities with regard to the Gratuity pran are determined by actuariar varuation.r rnJi-ltoo"t#

The disclosure in respect of the defined Gratuity plan are given below:

Balance Sbeet

Movemen ts in plan assets and

Present value of
obligations

Fair Value of plan

assets

ing amounts included in net

assumptions 
m changes in dernographic

Actuarial (gain)/toss arising from changes in financial
assumptions

Actuarial (gain/oss arising from experience adjustments
Employer conhibutions

Benefit payments

As at 3lst March 2024

103.89

)< 11

6.06

60,64

+.oz

0,95

szrrI
(43.56)l

r23.02 74,84

March 31,2024Pr"sent ualue oipiil'lliElilild
Fair value ofplan assets

Fair Value of Plan
assetsat lst April 2022

Past service cost

lnterest Cost/Income
Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in net
finance income/cost

Actuarial (gain/loss arising liom changes in demographic
assumptlons

Actuarial (gain/loss arising from changes in financial

Actuarial (gain)floss arising from experience a justments
Employer contributions

Benefit payments

As at 3lst March 202J

91,49

2t.04

5.85

( 1.85)

8.09

w&



Statemetrt of profit and Loss

otal smouit recognised in Statement ofprofit & Loss

emeasurement ofthe net defined benefit liabilifyl
Refum on plan assets excluding amounts included in net
finance income(cost)

Actuarial gains(losses) arising fiom changes in
Demographic assumptions

Actuarial gains(losses) arising fiom changes in financial
assumptrons

Experience gains(losses)

otal Nmount recognised in Other

0,12

(1.8s)

8.09

Assurnptions
I with the objective of presenting the plan assets and plan liabilities of the de fined benefits plans at their fair value on the balance sheet,assumptions under Ind AS 19 are set by reference to market conditions at the valuation date.

actuarial

Particulars As at
March 31,2024

As at
March 31.2023Financial Assu-.ti^Il

Discount rate

Salary Escalation Rate
7.06%
7.00%

7 38%
6.00%

ofplan assets ofthe fair vahre

Particulars

lnsurance oolicies

As at
March 31.2024

As at
March 31,2023

10001 l00ot

Sensitivify

The ofthe overall

Pa rticu Iars
Change in Increase in

assumption
Decrease in
assumption

Salary Escalation Rate
1.00o/,

1.0001

108.84

140.5 l
140 02

r08 20

Year ending March 31,2W Defined
benefit

obligation
)(\) <

2026

2027

2028

2029

Thereafter

s.44

4.38

9.38

s.84

5.03

2s.94

possible 
s. archange. iir.

to the a 
the

ethods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensrtivity

The defined benefit obrigations shail mature after year end 3lst March,2024 as foilows:

The weighted a



ye r ended 3lst March,2024

34 CqT,tipge4t Liabitities

ies.

sed

ese

As at
March 31,2024

As at
March 31, 2023

lt00

15.55

10.00

20.91

15.55

30.55 46.46

'': :i,

35

;iHilt:rffTtjl illffiexcluding 
capital advances, remaining to be executed and not provided for as on 3 rst Marcn,

iPei share

For the year
ended

March 37,2024

For the year
ended

March 31,202J
780.r4

50,00,000

l0
15.60

742.84

50,00,000

l0
14.86

36

31, N 'regonciliations

ii"i*i:q!flrs As at March 31,
2024

As at March 31,
2023

2,t05.31

5,52r.70
r,186,30

4,084.97
7,627.01 5,271,29

Chqnges,ih

asiat March 31,2024

5,277,29

2,3s5.74



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to standarone financiar statements for the year ended 31st March, 2024(All amounts in ( in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

38 Finatrcial instrumeDfs

fii;ru;;i'#Ti;:::fo,-frltl::'.il 
included at the amount at which rhe instrument courd be excbarged in a curent trmsacrion berween

The following methods and assumphons were used to estimate the fair varues:

' l.Fair value ofothernnancja, fi:?Iff"T'.;Tfi,inil:,ru:i::'J.,;".H*:ffij:Tff:JilH:it*s, shorttermroans r]om banks and

t ttd by the Goup based on parameters such as interest rates an<t individual credrt

: 
,aken to account for expected losses ofthese r...iuuUt.r, n.oo.dingly, fair value

The Gr
Level l: ments by valuafion technique:
Level 2:

Level 3: ervable, either directly or indirectly
on observable market data.

. lhg c.a1ryine amounts and fair varues offinancial instruments oy caregory are as forows:

As at-March 31, 2024
Financinl

Investments

Trade receivables
Cash and cash equivalents
Other bank balances

Loans

. Other financial assets

FVOCI FVTPL Amortised cost Total fair value Cnrruino
1100

3,196,54

t.81

t40.23

17.08

67.58

ll00
3, I 96,54

t8l
140 23

l7 08

67.58

il00
3,'196 54

I 8r

t40 23

17 08

o /.)6
J,434,23 l1!L42sT--.---jffi

Theie were no significant changes in classifioation and no
finaaciat liabilities during the perioo.

significant movements between the fair varue hierarcby classifications of finaaciar assets and

Bonowings

Trade payables 7,627 .01

2,t47.64
793 21

7,627 .01

2,147.64

793.27

7 ,621 0l
2,147 64

793 21

As at l4a
Finaneiat

3l 2023

Invesfnents

Trade receivables

Cash and cash equivalents
Other bank balances

Loans

Other 6nancial assets
roGi---

FVOCI FVTPL Amortised cost Total fair value Carryinq amount
I 1.00

2,681 29

l.3l
148.60

38.01

57 93

I 1.00

2,681.29

L3l
148,60

38.01

57 .93

ll00
2,681 29

l3l
148.60

38.01

57 93
2,938.14 2,938.14 2,938.r4

Fnn
Bonowings

Trade payables

Otbers

Iolal

FVOCI FVTPL Amortised cost Total fair value Carrying amount
5,27t.28
1,433 0l

7t5 30

5,27128
l,433 0l

715 30

5,27128

1,433,0 t

7ts 30
7,419.58 7.4r9.58 7,419.s8



year ended 31st March, 2024

39 Finoncial risk factors

comprise I

ions ald to les. The purpose of these finanoial

valents that financial assets include loans, tade

ffi:J"T.il:nfj::ffi;:::"^T|J: Risk, Market Risk aad credit risk. rhe Board of Direcrors reviews and as.ees poricies for mauasing eaoh

(A) Liquidiry risk
The risk
finurcial ssociated with finanoial liabilities that are settled

credit fac cash including availability of fimding tkougl an

The company manages is liquidity risk by ensuring that it will have sufficient riquidity to meet its short team and rong term liabilities asand when due Anticipated fuhre cash flows are exp etrt to meet the riquidity requirements of the company.

(B) Market risk
Market risk is the risk that d'e fair lalue offuture cash flows ofa financiar inst'ment wilr fluctuate because ofchanges in market prices. Market riskcomprises three types of risk interest rate risk' cunency ;sk anj other price risk, such 

^ "qrrr, 0.r"" risk and commodity risk. Financial iustumentsaffected by market risk inoludes investuent, deposis' foreigr cmency receivables and payables. ihi conpanys teasury team manages the Mrket risk,which evaluates and exercises independent conrol over thelotir. p.oa.r, orrarket risk management.

(i) Foreign currency risk

value or future o

payables and rec fchanges in foreign exchange rates. The

be volatile in the The exchange rates have been volatile in

s. The Company mpany may be impacted due to volatility

(ii) Interest rate risk

Exposure to Interest rate risk As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31.2023

1,621.01

59.85o/o

5,271.2E

51.70%

,ZqNlGtlt{{r)

6

d

at>
EI\ QfonD

(i) The following is the contnctual maturities of the financial liabitities:

As at March 31.

7,621.01

2,147.64

793.21

at March 31,2023

5,271.28

1,433.01

715,30

469.14

t,433 01

715.30



For the year
ended March

l0 bp decrease would increase the

Interest rafe sensitivlty
A change of50 bps in interest rat€s wo'ld have following Impaot on profit before tax:

(C) Credit risk
credit risk is the risk offinancial loss to the company ifa customer or couter-party fails to meet its conkactual obligations. The company is exposed tooredit risks from its operaring activities, primarily trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and other financial instrumeils.credit risk is managed by the company through oredit approvals, establishing eredit limits and continuously monitoring the credit worthiness ofcustomersto whjch the Company grants credit terms in the nonnal course ofbusiness.

Trade and other receivsbles

sks on an

reporb!g

e couterparty's ability to meet its obligations

Ageing of the accoutts receivablq

;;;--< lEU davs

As at
March3l,2024

As at
March 31,2023

3,152.32 2,618.75

62.55
{P-\\ 3,196.54 2,681.29

/cs
5r
al
?

K

\a
9A
/e7

(9rccouSDZ

Exposure to tUe CreAit "iG
assets for which lorr "uo*-ffiffi!time Expeced Credit Losses @CL)



yqr ended 3lrt Mrrch, 2024

40 FirMcl..t risk fictod
(o) C{pltd rirk oeog@ra

Sj*jve when @giag qpibl @ to i
ir ability to @ntinE s a goitrg onerD, I that they tr 6[titE b prcvide rehmr for shehold6 ed bonefls for ollEr

nw stm. sdj6 tlrc mout of dividends poid to shareholdeN 9tc. ThgI fm on tohl equity s I to @inbitr invsi crrditoB Md trErket
Company will bke apprcpride steps in o.der b frjnhiq or trnffiq

The Compary folloh rhe

otherinbmr ed eiemr ffhffiil1fl*-rr*,j 
deidcd bv B@rd @Eideriagrmcialperfome of thc @mp$yild

4l S€gmenl Repoding

OpeEring Deision Mrker (CODM) I defined
ted the @|rc bqsed o! d anabAis of vdioEphm@fsls, Mediqinal pt[duc1s ild the

42 Rehted p0ny dlclooN ubder Ird AS 24

N@ of relsted p{rtlq ed dwriptloo of rlodoothlp
(r) Eolditrg CoEpuy
PaM tab Limited
(b) KeJ neageri€j peemel
Mr PEksh M Shs\ Dislor
Mr. Baiju M Sha\ Diffir
Mr. Mjhtu p. Sha.h, Dirdor
(c) Ralstlrc of kcJ murgerisl peruDel
N{r. BinoyB Shalr Sotr of Mr BajjuM Sbat
ME Ami M. Sha[ wife of Mr. Mihirp, Shah
ME Nitoshi B, SbalL wife ofMr Binoy B Sbah
[{r. Kdshsry M StE\ Son of Mr Mihirp Shat
(d) Conqtu iD which KMp ud/o. Retrti€ of KMp ii iderqted
lv/s Naxle Helth Conepb ht Ltd
LUs AbEAd Lrd

lv/s Nex!tr Medi@entos LLp

lFortbe ye{ od€(
l Mrrch 3l. 2o2.

For tbe yer edde{
MsNh 31,2023

96 14

64 22

0.13

0,01

2.04

0,01

l.9E

244

240

Mr Baiju M Shen

Mr Mhirp. Shah

[&. Bimy Sha.h

Mr Kisheg SlEll
Inaereit Ptid

Mr. MihL P Sbah

Mr Baiju M. Shan

Pa|u lrb Ltd
tnu Trko

Mr Mihir p Shah

Mr Baiju M. Shah

PalukbLrd
Lou neprid

tvL MiNr P. Shah

I{r.BaijuM Shah

Pa@ Itb Ltd
)eposit giveo

M6 Ani M. Shah

69 67

1216

431

0.60

198

4&)
480

54 00

54 00

m00
60 00

8?5

s



Mr. EEiu M Stat
l[r. Mtirp. Shsl

Mr. Biey B. Shah
Mr, Knrbary Stst

Mr. BsijuM Sbt
Mr, Mtir R Shrh

FrldI/ufu toldbgepoy
Pa@ L.bLt4

l1l." ed/orRctdEo,XMpl.trt rrded
Na:gr

EvuE XMp udn R.Ld€ of XMp ts h j.rga.d
Nary.r

ao Iftt l{[$mt pe@dd e their nchdB
Mr. Mihip. Shai
ME. ADi M Sban

Mri Nircbl B. Shah

ME ADi M Sb8h

ME lfiycht B. Shsb



yea r ended 3lst Marrch, 2024

43 Leases

naoe
tion, the
leases.

(i) Amounts recognised in the Balance Sbeet
!!e balance sheet shows the

Right-of-use assets

As et March 31,
2024

at March 31,
2023

As

930.80 371.41
930,80 371.41

68.67

888.92
50.83

331.08
957.59 381.9I

-

Within one year

As at March 31,
2024

As at March 31,
2023

68.67

257.51

631.41

50.83

76.11

254.96
957.59 381.91

AmounE recognised in the Statement of

Note No As at March 31,
2024

As at March 31,
2023DeDteclatron charo" "F;oiJI.F

in finance cost)
leases (included in other

30

29

3l

86.50

54.35

45.10

62.00

10.25

67.73

(iii) Extension and termination option
Extension and termination options are included in various property leases exeouted by the company. These are used to naximise
;3ffi:i*r1:*tfl"t'r}: of managing the as'ut. '.Jiniffi*ys operations. Lto...lv, ,r,J* options are exercisabre muhralry by

Relevart line item
in ahe Balstrce

sbeet

Title deeds h€ld itr
tbe name of

Whether aitle deed
holder is prcmoter,

director or aheir
relative or



Bank Limited. The quarterly
ot account w'tb minor

The differe
balances in on account tion oftrade receivable and tade payable
subsequent gvenfrom

stock is on 
oking ofvendor invoices received

tory and goods in tansit

barancesincru aauanLs,e"eiuJr;;*i;ilffiil:':,ru:""',"j'#::A;Tffi.;Tj,[il:.:ffir*-
subsequent to . The differe ., io ,;o.k ii-"' 

' 
tion ofinventory and goods in tansit

\r,r- vuusuucuorvacqustuon of any asset

Natue of C

Movements in the
conhactual oblisat

Borrowings secured agaiDst current assets

For the quarter
ended Name ofBank

Particulars of
Secutities

Provided

ADount ss per
books ofaccount

Amount reporte(
in the quarterly Amount of

difference

Reason for
Daterial

discrepanciesJUn-zJ
Apna Sahakri

Bank Ltdl Kotak
Bank Lrd

Book Debts

Trade Payables

2,t89 20

3,708.04

2,169.51

2,187.76

3,757.14

2,173.36

1.44

(4e.1 t)

(3.85)

Refer note below

Sep-23
Apna Sahakari

Bank Ltdl Kotak
Bank Ltd

Stock

Book Debts

Trade Payables

2,303.91

2,855.45

1,7 10.56

2,298.98

2,790-12

1,940.24

4.92

65.33

Q2e.68)Dec-23
Apna Sahakari

Bank Ltd/ Kotak
Bank Ltd

Book Debts

Trade Payables

2,393.89

3,072.14

2,436.39

2,438.23

3,067.72

2,441.43

(44.34)

4.42

(5.04)MaF24
Apna Sahakari

Bank Ltdl Kotak
Bank Ltd

Stock

Book Debts

Irade Payables

2,469,77

3,223.86

2,147.64

2,607 39

3,284,19

2,291.51

62.39

(60.34.

(149.87]\ote : Reason for material differencs

For the quaner
ended Name ofBank

Particulars of
Secutities
Provided

Amount as per
books ofaccounh

AEoutrt reported
in the quarterly

return /statemenl

ADount of
difference

Reason for
material

discrepancies
hn-22 Apna Sahakari

Bank Ltdl Kotak
Bank Ltd

Stock

Book Debts

Trade Payables

2,115.28

2,497.45
2,0st,21
2,502.84

1,624.81

64.07

(5.3e)

(1 3.21)Sep-22 Apna Sahakari
Bank Ltd,/Kotak

Bad( Lrd

Ittock

Book Debts

Trade Payables

1,6 16.87

3,002.57

1.428,40

1,853.68

3,294.95

I L\) 6)

(36.81)

(292.38)

(24.22\Dec-22 Apna Sahakari
Bank Ltdl Kotak

Bank Ltd

Stock

Book Debts

Irade Payables

I,980 87

3,117.24

2.t50.24

2,01 9.35

3,048.42

2,1s8.s9

(38.48)

68.82

(8.34)

Refer note below

Mr-23 Apna Sahakari
Bank Ltd/ Kotak

Bank Ltd

Stock

Book Debts

Irade Payables

1 868 80

2,702.19

1,538.62

1,813 96

2,713,2r
| \1) 11

54.85

(l 1.02)

(33.94)
on account of regrouping of



47 Ratios
The following are analytical ratios for the year ended March 3 | 2024 aadMtch31,2023

Particulars Numerator Denominator 31st March
2024

3lst March
2023

7o ofchsnge
compared to
previous vearCurent Ratio Cunent Asstes Current

Liabilities
0.80 084 (4.28'

Debt-Equity Ratio* Toral Debt Shareholdels

Equitv
u0 038 61.61

Debt Service coveEffiiii tammgs
Available for
Debt Service

Debt Service t74 2.02 (13.99

Return on Equiry (ROEj Net Profit After
Taxes

Aygrage

Shareholder,s

Eouitv

t3.7601 15.100/ (8.E81

InventoryTumw-EG uost ot goods
sold

Average

lnventorv
409 432 (5.141

Irade Receivables fumovi
Ratio**

Dales Average Trade
Receivable

6t9 5.06 'r) 14

Trade Payables tumoueiEili-- NeI Uredtt
Purchase

Average Trade
Pavables

606 491 23.58

(22.r8',

(7.04',

Net Sales Workine Caoita (13.3(
Net Profit Net Sales 4.2901 4.610lKeturn On Capital Employed

BocP)*
Eaming Before

Interest and

Taxes

uapltal
Employed

1 < 11ol 2l.l90l Q5.s7

Retum On Investment@$
Unquoted

Income
Generated from

Investments

Time Weighted
Investments

NA NA

lncome
Generated from

Investrnents

an25V"

Time Weighted
Investments

N,! NA

r-Additional borrowings taken during the year has resulted in the change in the ratio*t Improvernent in working capital oy"r. nu,,.,urt.J,i*...hla'gi'i" *. rro"

Registration of charges or satilication witb Registrar of Companies (ROC)

49 Details of Benami property Held
No
hot 

d during the fimacial vear o1 gencling as at the end ofthe financial year against the company forthe Benami Transactions (hohibitioniect, r98s ctof lilj;d rules made thereunder.
50

s the cqenlgl nyious financial year with the companies whose names haye3 or section 560 of Companies Act, 1956 and tlere is-no ouo^Jrg ,*.j"r'Uf.

5l Details ofCrypto Currenry or Virtual Currency
The company has not baded or invested in crypto cunency or virtual cunency duridg tle cunent or preceeding financial year.

ffi
g/r,roisrruronrro.i?



<)

share

,*,f tTH.:,:*rd"ft5i:H:::",",.H j*
by or on behalf of rti-Corp*V-A,ffti*t

tan_$,e 
{at 

tle--lgrnpany shalt whetho,

5, 
Funding party (..Ultior.t S*.n.;o,t

The Company has not beer
financial year 

-- -'-' --"1 declared as a wilfirl defaulter by any bank or financiar institution or other render iu the current or pr€oee.ring

54 Undisclosed income

any such traasaction which is not rec"*l 
I +:l"f.of accounts tbat bas been surrendered or disclosed as

6r; 't 
t* *t"ttt"nts under Lncome Tax Act, 1961 (.""h 

".;;;d ;rr*"y or any other rerevant provisions of
55 Cor|p

The C

@eshi 11!ea 
unjeJ^c,tause (87) of section 2 of the Act read with co'paniesyears ended 3l March2024 and 3l March 2023. 

-- '* -"-r'
56 

eme(s) of
gement or
duringthe or approved by the Board ofDirectors and / or Shareholders ofthe

57 Dvent after rcportins date 

equr' ure 24 and31March2023 or in earlieryears' - -:

Tbere have been no .iaot, 
"ft., 

th. ,eporting date.

58 Recent accounting and other pronouncemenh :

standrrd but dot yet effective :
standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (ndian

ffi"JtKilili:; H:i:r':ril;:* '^dard 
notired or amendnent to anv or the exisri.s stardu,ds under companies (rndian

59 The Company is yet to receive balmce
not expect any material differenoe affe" .ts and finrncial liabitties. The Management does

to the sarne.
60 ThefinancialstatementswereapprovedforissuebytheBoildofDirectors 

onMay27,2024.
6l rhe figures oftbe previous year's have been regouped or reclassified wherever necessary to make trrem comparable.

As p€r our report ofeveD date
For Ladha Singhal and Associates
Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No : l2024lW

,\ t n1\
'\vs\ %(a

For and on behalfof tbe Board ofDirectors ofNaxpar pharma private
Limited

DIN 00440806

partner

M. No. l04lsl
place: Mumbai
Date : 27thMay,2024
UDIN:
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